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	PRESS RELEASE


Both price tags and fairness disappeared with floods
(Partial results of inspections related to floods)
(Prague, July 16, 2013) The aim of the operative control action was to reach higher level of protection of consumers who have found themselves in a difficult life situation after floods. “The Czech Trade Inspection Authority has been aware of higher risk of threats to economic interests and safety of consumers posed by potential sale of poor quality goods or provision of services by vendors who would want to misuse adverse life situation of victims of floods. We increased the number of inspections in the respective areas and to eliminate the use of unfair commercial practices by unfair entrepreneurs. It is regrettable that we found breaches of obligations in 40% of the inspections. Vendors most frequently failed to inform about prices and breached the principles of fair selling,” the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority Vladimír Velčovský said about the extraordinary inspection action. Controls that are focused on potential sale of goods affected by floods continue. 
In the period from June 11 to June 26, 2013, in total 170 inspections were carried out within the CTIA’s operative control action in the areas affected by floods. Inspectors checked offer and sale of products, including provision of services to locals. Breaches of generally binding legal regulations were detected in 69 cases, i.e. 40.6%.
	Inspection results

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	13
	2
	15.4%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	31
	7
	22.6%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	1
	1
	100.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	6
	1
	16.7%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	10
	4
	40.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	83
	39
	47.0%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	26
	15
	57.7%

	Total
	170
	69
	40.6%


Within the inspection action carried out in the respective period, 47 fines amounting to 59.000 CZK in total were imposed for less serious breaches on the spot. It will be decided about other fines in administrative proceedings. 
Inspectors most frequently found breaches of the Act on Consumer Protection (Act No. 634/1992 Coll.), namely in 68 cases. More precisely, in 23 cases sellers breached information obligation concerning prices – marking of goods with prices (article 12) and in 15 cases they failed to comply with the principles of fair selling (article 3). Other findings related to deficiencies concerning information about products (article 10) and failure to provide bill of purchase on consumer’s demand (article 16).
The Act on CTIA (Act No. 64/1986 Coll.) was violated in 14 cases, namely when 17 pieces of uncertified measuring tools were used. Their use was banned until remedy is implemented. Inspectors imposed bans on sale of 2,607 pieces of products amounting to 76,549 CZK because these products didn’t comply with conditions for placing the products on the market.
Conclusion
The inspection action focused on sale of goods and offer of services in connection with floods was operatively launched on June 11, 2013, as a reaction to the situation after floods. 
The aim of the action was to increase the protection of consumers who found themselves in a difficult life situation, namely with regard to the increased risk of threats to economic interests as well as safety and rights of consumers posed by potential sale of poor quality goods or provision of services and especially unfair commercial practices.

In most cases, inspectors checked common violations of laws within the surveillance competence of the CTIA. Goods that were obviously affected by floods were detected in one stall in Hřensko. The particular seller offered textile products on a wooden stand - 50 pieces of T-shirts and 14 pieces of jackets that were wet and dirty. However, she refused to sell the goods on inspector’s demand within the control of purchase. Sale of the goods was not proven and no breach of legal regulations was detected. 
However, these are only primary interim results because the inspection of sale of goods and offer of services in connection with floods still continue. 
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